# CH \$290.00 332643

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM850875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANTARES CAPITAL LP		11/01/2023	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOST USA, LLC (f/k/a KOST USA, INC., an Ohio corporation)
Street Address:	1000 Tennessee Avenue
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45229
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3326436	ACHIEVAL
Registration Number:	3313915	ANTI-CONSUMPTION ADDITIVE CONTAINS BITTE
Registration Number:	4914945	AUTOSHIELD
Registration Number:	3804445	BIOCHILL
Registration Number:	3277022	DEFENDAL
Registration Number:	6393787	ENGINE ICE
Registration Number:	6393789	ENGINE ICE HI-PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2230641	KOST
Registration Number:	2766816	KOSTGARD
Registration Number:	3169808	TOUGHINAL
Registration Number:	4396465	TOUGHINAL

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000 Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Taaj Reaves

**Address Line 1:** 787 Seventh Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 008248 FRAME: 0094

900811518

Address Line 4: New	New York, NEW YORK 10019		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122863.00049.		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Taaj Reaves		
SIGNATURE:	/Taaj Reaves/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2023		

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Antares\_Kost USA, LLC - Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Antares\_Kost USA, LLC - Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Antares\_Kost USA, LLC - Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of November 1, 2023 (this "Release"), is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) in favor of KOST USA, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (f/k/a KOST USA, INC., an Ohio corporation) (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Rechochem Inc., the other parties party thereto from time to time, and Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Agent entered into that certain Joinder Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2020, which joined the Grantor to the Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of April 9, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2020 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2020 at Reel/Frame No. 7112/0650, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <a href="Schedule I">Schedule I</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Trademark Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Trademark Collateral under the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

as Agent

By: Kirk Sonnefeld Name: Kirk Sonnefeld

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral]

# SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No Registration Date	Status
ACHIEVAL	1, 4	78670507 14-JUL-2005	3326436 30-OCT-2007	Registered.
ANTI-CONSUMPTION ADDITIVE CONTAINS BITTER-AID	Ī	78727362 05-OCT-2005	3313915 16-OCT-2007	Registered.
AUTOSHIELD	1	86475310 09-DEC-2014	4914945 08-MAR-2016	Registered.
BIOCHILL	1	77712775 13-APR-2009	3804445 15-JUN-2010	Registered.
DEFENDAL	1	78670724 14-JUL-2005	3277022 07-AUG-2007	Registered.
ENGINE ICE	1	90190126 18-SEP-2020	6393787 22-JUNE-2021	Registered.
ENGINE ICE HI-PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS	1	90190137 18-SEP-2020	6393789 22-JUNE-2021	Registered.
KOST	1, 4	75432022 10-FEB-1998	2230641 09-MAR-1999	Registered.
KOSTGARD	1, 4	78148404 29-JUL-2002	2766816 23-SEP-2003	Registered.
TOUGHINAL	4	78568689 16-FEB-2005	3169808 07-NOV-2006	Registered.
TOUGHINAL	1	77901503 28-DEC-2009	4396465 03-SEP-2013	Registered.

US-DOCS\145400779.3

**RECORDED: 11/03/2023**